

NO. _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
OCTOBER TERM, 2010

ANDREW JOHN YELLOWBEAR, JR.

Petitioner,

v.

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WYOMING, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Tenth Circuit Court Of Appeals

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO PROCEED IN FORMA PAUPERIS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW I

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS ii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT. ii

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES v

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

PRAYER 1

OPINION BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

**PRINCIPAL CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS
AND STATUTES INVOLVED IN THE CASE 1**

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF FACTS
PERTINENT TO ISSUES ON APPEAL 4**

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 8

**I. The Wyoming Courts should not have tried Mr. Yellowbear in state
court because the order of extradition was rescinded and thereby the
tribal court asserted jurisdiction on behalf of Mr. Yellowbear, effectively
invoking § 1153. 15**

II. The situs of events alleged to be criminal was Indian Country. . . . 16

**III. Issue preclusion, née *res judicata*, mandates that jurisdiction
in this case lies with the federal government because the situs was Indian
Country. 20**

IV. Deference under § 2254(d)(1) should never have been accorded to the state court rulings here because such deference undermines § 1153 unacceptably. 26

CONCLUSION 31

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE 32

APPENDIX A-1

Opinion below, 340 Fed. Appx. 740 (5/25/2010) A-1 through A-7

Certificate of Enrollment in Northern Arapaho Tribe A-8

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Ashe v. Swenson</i> , 396 U.S. 436, 442 (1970)	22
<i>Burgess v. Watters</i> , 467 F.3d 676 (7 th Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Chippewa Indians v. United States</i> , 307 U.S. 1 (1939)	24
<i>Clairmont v. United States</i> , 225 U.S. 551 (1912)	9
<i>County of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes and Bands of Yakima Nation</i> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992)	17
<i>DeCoteau v. District County Court for Tenth Judicial District</i> , 420 U.S. 425 (1975)	15, 19
<i>Dry Creek Lodge, Inc. v. Arapahoe and Shoshone Tribes</i> , 623 F.2d 682, 683 (10 th Cir. 1980)	8, 19, 26
<i>Hagen v. Utah</i> , 510 U.S. 399 (1994)	8, 16, 17, 18, 19, 24, 25, A-6
<i>Haywood v. Drown</i> , 129 S.Ct. 2108 (2009)	12
<i>Kennerly v. District Court of Montana</i> , 400 U.S. 423 (1971)	15
<i>Lambert v. Blackwell</i> , 387 F.3d 210 (3d Cir. 2004)	12, 27
<i>Large v. Fremont County, Wyoming</i> , 709 F.Supp. 2d 1176 (D. Wy. 2010)	25
<i>Mattz v. Arnett</i> , 412 U.S. 481 (1973)	8, 18, 19
<i>McClanahan v. Arizona State Tax Comm'n</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973)	15
<i>Northern Arapaho Tribe v. Harnsberger</i> , 10 th Circuit Case No. 09-8098	10, 20

<i>Northern Cheyenne Tribe v. Hollowbreast</i> , 425 U.S. 649 (1976)	24
<i>Osage Nation v. Irby, et al.</i> , 597 F.3d 1117 (10 th Cir. 2010)	25
<i>Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Kneip</i> , 430 U.S. 584 (1977)	19
<i>Seymour v. Superintendent of Washington State Penitentiary</i> , 368 U.S. 351 (1962)	8, 9, 18, 19, 21
<i>Solem v. Barnett</i> , 465 U.S. 463 (1984)	8, 13, 17, 19, 22, 25
<i>South Carolina v. Catawba Indian Tribe, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 498 (1986)	24
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 533 U.S. 880 (2008)	22
<i>Townsend v. Sain</i> , 372 U.S. 293 (1963)	27
<i>U.S. v. Jenkins</i> , 99-CR-105, District Court of Wyoming, Doc. 123, 1/14/2004	19
<i>U.S. v. Kagama</i> 118 U.S. 375 (1886)	24
<i>U.S. v. Masurie</i> , 419 U.S. 544 (1975)	11
<i>U.S. v. Pelican</i> , 232 U.S. 442 (1914)	29, 30
<i>U.S. v. Webb</i> , 219 F.3d 1127 (9 th Cir. 2000)	8, 32
<i>Ute Indian Tribe v. Utah</i> , 773 F.2d 1087 (10 th Cir. 1985)	8
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959)	15
<i>Yankton Sioux Tribe v. Gaffey</i> , 188 F.3d 1010 (8 th Cir. 1999).	10
<i>Yankton Sioux Tribe v. Podhradsky</i> , 606 F.3d 994, 1007 (8 th Cir. 2010)	8, 31
<i>Yellowbear v. Wyoming Attorney General</i> , 380 Fed.Appx. 740	passim

FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

Article VI, Clause 2, United States Constitution I, 14, A-4

18 U.S.C. § 1151 passim

18 U.S.C. § 1153 passim

18 U.S.C. § 1154 11

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1

2254(b)(1)(B)(ii) 13, 14, 26, 27, A-7

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1) passim

Act of Congress on March 3, 1905 (33 Stat. 1016) 4, 17, 18, 23, 24, 28, A-3

Act of July 1, 1892, chap. 140, 27 Stat. At L. 62. 29

Public Law 280, 67 Stat. 588 (1953) 12, 26

STATE CASES

Blackburn v. State, 357 P.2d 174 (Wyo. 1960) 23

In re: The General Adjudication of All Rights to Use Water in
the Big Horn River System and all Other Sources,
753 P.2d 76 (Wyo. 1988) [“*Big Horn I*”]. 9, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25, 26, 29

State ex rel. Hollow Horn Bear v. Jameson, 95 N.W.2d 181 (S.D. 1959) 30

State v. Moss, 471 P.2d 333 (Wyo. 1970) 23

Yellowbear v. State, 174 P.3d 1270 (Wyo. 2008) 29

PRAYER

Petitioner, Andrew John Yellowbear, Jr., prays that a Writ of Certiorari be issued to review the decision of the Tenth Circuit Court of Appeals in Case No. 09-8069, decided May 25, 2010.
